process is to optimize the Company�s financial position, liquidity, and net interest income, while limiting volatility to net interest income from
changes in interest rates.

The Company uses simulation modeling to test the interest rate sensitivity of net interest income and the balance sheet. Contractual maturity and
repricing characteristics of loans are incorporated into the model, as are prepayment assumptions, maturity data, and call options within the
investment portfolio. Non-maturity deposit accounts are modeled based on past experience. Simulation results quantify interest rate risks under
various interest rate scenarios over a twelve-month period. Based on the latest analysis, the Company continues to be asset sensitive and exposed
to declining earnings if interest rates fall. The simulation model estimates changes in net interest income based on various gradual and
shocked/instantaneous scenarios, as shown in the table below. The model projects that the Company�s earnings will increase as rates rise and
decrease if rates drop. The base fed funds rate used in the model assumes a 0.00% - 0.25% range.

Effect on Net Interest Income
Market Rate Change Gradual Immediate Shock
+300 basis points 5.70% 21.08%
+200 basis points 2.37% 10.38%
+100 basis points 0.77% 3.53%
-100 basis points (0.30)% (3.71)%

The Company�s asset sensitivity has increased since year-end 2010 due largely to growth in interest-bearing balances in other banks; the increase
in these balances is further discussed in the Liquidity section of this Analysis.

Limitations inherent with simulation modeling include: a) In a down rate environment, competitive and other factors constrain timing of rate
cuts on other deposit products whereas loans tied to prime and other variable indexes reprice instantaneously and securities with call or other
prepayment features are likely to be redeemed prior to stated maturity and replaced at lower rates (lag effect); and b) changes in balance sheet